
 
 

INFORMAL CONSULTATIVE MEETING OF THE 
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS COMMITTEE 

 
TO BE HELD AT 2.00 PM ON MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2022 

DUE TO COVID-19, THIS INFORMAL MEETING WILL BE HELD 
REMOTELY AND WILL BE LIVESTREAMED HERE: 

HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2
ZK9A/LIVE(COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 

 

 

A G E N D A 
 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 

2.  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

 

3.  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE EXCLUSION OF THE 
PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 

4.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 2021 

 (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

5.  EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS PROGRAMME DELIVERY 

 (Pages 11 - 62) 
 

6.  6. ADULT EDUCATION BUDGET 

Led by: Lindsey Daniels 
 (Pages 63 - 82) 
 

7.  7. LOCAL SKILLS REPORT 

Led by: Peter Glover 
 (Pages 83 - 130) 
 

8.  8. STATE OF THE REGION UPDATE 

Led by: Peter Glover 
 (Pages 131 - 134) 
 

9.  INTEGRATED CARE WORKFORCE STRATEGY 



 (Pages 135 - 138) 
 

10.  10. MAYORAL PLEDGES 

Led by: Sonya Midgley 
 (Pages 139 - 146) 
 

 
 

Signed: 

 
WYCA Managing Director 



 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON FRIDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2021 AT PRINTWORKS CAMPUS, 
LEEDS CITY COLLEGE, HUNSLET ROAD, LEEDS LS10 1JY 

 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor James Lewis (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Rashik Parmar MBE (Deputy Chair) IBM 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks Leeds City Council 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson City of York Council 
Councillor Silvia Dacre Calderdale Council 
Councillor Imran Khan Bradford Council 
Liz Needleman BT 
Amanda Stainton Portakabin 
Bill Adams (Advisory Representative) TUC 
Sam Alexander (Advisory 
Representative) 

Voluntary and Community Sector 
Representative 

Colin Booth (Advisory Representative) Further Education Representive 
Nav Chohan (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire Skills Partnership; Chair 
David Cooper (Advisory Representative) Leeds City Region Headteachers 

Network  Representative 
Alex Miles (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire Skills Partnership; 

Deputy Chair 
Tim Thornton (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire Skills Partnership Deputy 

Chair 
In attendance:  
  
  
Chris Joyce DWP 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sophie Collins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Lindsey Daniels West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sonya Midgley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Peter McBride, Cllr Richard Foster, Sam 
Alexander, Martin Booth, David Cooper, Mike Curtis, Orlagh Hunt, Richard 

1

Agenda Item 4



Mason, Peter O’Brien, Claire Paxman, Glynn Robinson, and Sue Soroczan 
  
 

2. Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
 
There we no items o Disclosable Pecuniary Interests. 
 
 

3. Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 
There were no items exempt to the press and public 
 
 

4. Minutes of the Meeting held on 23 February 2021 
 
Resolved : That the minutes of the Employment and Skills Panel held on 23 
February 2021 be approved. 
 
 

5. Chair's introduction and Update 
 
Councillor Lewis welcomed members and new members from Local 
Authorities to the first Employment and Skills Committee and said it was a new 
Committee but builds on the great work of the former Employment and Skills 
Panel led by Rashik. 
 
As the new Chair, with Rashik continuing his input to the Committee as 
deputy, he is looking forward to working with members to shape this 
Committee and agenda and whilst there is a regular schedule of meetings, is 
keen to allow engagement and input in between meetings and with members 
of other Committees. 
 
As deputy mayor for Tracy Brabin, Councillor Lewis said he is committed and 
supportive of employment and skills to unlock the potential we have in the 
Region and believes it is a true enabler to in
[...]
verse recruitment policy has never been so important.  They 
would support everything that can be done to encourage people back to work. 
 
The Committee was also asked to consider the following list and identify their 
preferences for future meetings. 
 

 The Green Jobs Taskforce, and its proposed work programme 

 The verbal update on the West Yorkshire Digital Festival 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
(ii) That the latest intelligence relating to employment and skills in West 

Yorkshire and the current performance of West Yorkshire against the 
Strategic Economic Framework Indicators be noted. 
 

(iii) That comments and feedback by members be noted. 
 

(iv) That the activities that are planned under the Memorandum of 
Understanding with the Department of Education and the proposed 
schedule for the production and publication of forthcoming labour 
market analysis reports be noted. 
 

 
8. Mayoral Pledge 

 
The Committee considered a report with an update on Mayoral pledge activity 
in relation to the Committee and alignment to broader Strategic Economic and 
Employment and Skills Framework. The Committee was asked for their 
recommendations on the next steps for pledge development. 
 
The Chair said this is a really exciting opportunity for this Committee to shape 
how we see the two pledges of ‘1000 well-paid, skilled green jobs for Young 
People’ and ‘Prioritise skills and training to ensure everyone in West Yorkshire 
has the skills they need to secure work. 
 
With the impacts of COVID and skills shortages impacted by Brexit, it is 
important that we make sure there is the right support in place to support more 
people into and within good work. 

5



 
The Committee was asked to 
 

 Provide feedback on The Green Jobs Taskforce, and its proposed work 
programme 

 Provide feedback on the proposed West Yorkshire Digital Festival 

 Give Initial thoughts on proposals for pipeline development linked to the 
manifesto and 
[...]
t the contents of the report be noted 

 
(ii) That feedback and comments from members be noted. 
 
(iii) That the progress and next steps be noted and agreed. 

 
 

 
12. West Yorkshire Digital Skills Partnership 

 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update on the West Yorkshire 
Digital Skills Partnership including the Digital Skills Plan and the next steps 
towards its publication.  
 
Digital skills are vital to accessing everyday activities as well as work.  The 
most recent Lloyds Digital Index shows that whilst the number of people 

8



without essential digital skills for life – that’s being able to turn on a device, 
navigate the internet and communicate with others, has fallen it still remains at 
around 21%.  It’s not just individuals but small business too that needs 
support.  The Local Digital Skills Partnership has brought together a number of 
leaders from across sectors over the past year and has already coordinated a 
number of support programmes that have supported around 7000 individuals 
in the region.  This plan sets out the key priorities and what needs to be done 
next to close the digital skills divide. 
  
The Committee was asked to comment on the work to date on a Digital Skills 
Plan for West Yorkshire and endorse on the vision statement, high level 
priorities of the West Yorkshire Digital Skills Plan 
 
In noting members said this was an excellent report. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
(ii) That members comments on the work to date on a Digital Skills Plan for 

West Yorkshire be noted. 
 

(iii) That the vision statement, high level priorities of the West Yorkshire 
Digital Skills Plan be endorsed. 
 

 
13. Employment and Skills Programme Delivery 

 
The Committee considered a report and a verbal update by the Head of 
Employment and Skills on the progress of delivery of LEP and Combined 
Authority-led employment and skills programmes in the Leeds City Region and 
how they have been adapted to support COVID-19. 

 
The paper provided a summary of the broad range of activity that the 
Combined Authority is delivering, working closely with partners, on the 
Employment and Skills agenda. This includes activity funded from different 
sources including European Social Fund and new programmes being 
delivered utilising the gainshare funding secured as part of the WY devolution 
deal. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the contents of the report be noted 

 
(ii) That member’s feedback and comments be noted. 
 
(iii) That the progress of delivery of employment and stills programmes in 

the Leeds City Region be noted and agreed. 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Committee 

Date:   24 January 2022 

Subject:   Employment and Skills Programme Delivery 

Director: Brian Archer, Director of Economic Services 

Author: Michelle Burton, Head of Employment and Skills 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to update the Committee on the progress 

of delivery of LEP and Combined Authority-led employment and skills 
programmes, summarised in the graphic below. 
 
 

 

 
 
 
  

11

Agenda Item 5



2. Information 
 

Apprenticeships and Employment 
 

2.1 Interest in the Apprenticeship Levy Transfer Service from pledging 
employers continues to grow. Over £2.2 million has been pledged from 11 
levy paying businesses.  Discussions are underway with a further 10 levy 
paying companies re future pledges.  To date 50% of the pledged funds have 
been allocated to support 228 apprentices, of which 49 were new 
opportunities.   
 

2.2 Delivery of the ESF funded Employment Hub programme has now come to 
an end.  Employment Hub 2 funded via Gainshare, will pick up a similar 
service supporting individuals across the West Yorkshire geography who are 
seeking support to access and secure employment, training/retraining or self-
employment.  
 

2.3 Final data for the ESF funded programme will not
[...]
 12A, Local Government 
Act 1972, Part 1: 

 

Are there implications for equality and diversity? ☐ Yes    ☒ No 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report  
 
1.1 To update the Committee on progress with devolved Adult Education Budget 

(AEB) now the fund is devolved and under delivery. 
  
1.2 To seek the Committee’s approval for actions which will further improve the 

responsiveness of AEB delivery and improve the utilisation of the Lifetime 
Skills Guarantee (Level 3) delegated funds.  

 
1.3 To seek the Committee’s comments on proposed high-level principles for 

collaboration on the Employment and Skills agenda. 
 
 
2. Information 
 

Adult Education Budget 
 

63

Agenda Item 6



2.1. The Combined Authority has now received five Occupancy Reports1 from the 
ESFA (August to December delivery). Payments to grant providers and 
contracted providers have been made on time and in line with contracts, using 
the processes developed during the implementation project. Detailed 
performance data has been provided in Appendix A. The attached appendix 
has also been produced for each Local Authority area and shared with key 
stakeholders to better understand delivery on a more local level. 
 

2.2. The volume and value of data returned has increased substantially since the 
last report at R02, providing much more visibility of training delivery and the 
support being made available to West Yorkshire residents. The data platforms 
developed allow us to analyse performance on provider by provider basis, as 
well as within specific geographies, and also consider the demographics of 
learners supported with AEB funding.  Dashboards have been developed that 
are shared with providers and stakeholders to inform delivery and strategic 
input.  
 

2.3. Broadly, provision is behind provider profiles, although some strong 
performance is evident through both grant and contract for service providers. 
Significant underperformance is already being addressed through recovery 
planning, a
[...]
ategic input 

2.7. With the fundamental logistics of AEB management in place, significant work 
has been undertaken since the last committee meeting to reflect on the WY 
AEB strategy’s intent and strengthen the partnership work intended to improve 
the effectiveness of AEB management, recognising and further defining the 
strategic role of Local Authorities.  
 

2.8. A Strategic Skills Workshop was also held with Directors of 
Development/equivalents from each Local Authority.  All parties at the 
workshop recognised the progress made to build a spirit of collaboration on 
this agenda and identified other ways to strengthen partnership-working, 
including open two-way communication, transparency and the sharing of 
intelligence. Attendees agreed that through collaboration, there is an 
opportunity to have much greater influence over government departments and 
national policy-making that impacts West Yorkshire residents.  
 

2.9. Appendix B outlines a series of asks developed by local authorities and 
colleges, and documents proposals that have been agreed as suitable across 
the partnership, following highly detailed discussions regarding AEB operation 
and the governance structures needed to provide local strategic oversight of 
provision.  
 

2.10. Building on the work that has been done to develop a governance structure for 
AEB which reflects the unique place-making role of LAs while mitigating 
against conflicts of interest, there is now an appetite to develop high level 
operating principles to be determined between the MCA and LAs. From these 
principles, more detailed roles and responsibilities can be defined specifically 
to future devolved streams, taking into account any conditions of devolution, 
and creating a solution-oriented delivery structure. AEB continues to be a 
‘working example’ of partnership activity which can be used to inform future 
devolution models.  

 
2.11. In addition to the above-mentioned development and strengthening of the 
[...]
sion contracts for services that will address market gaps. 
This is expected to align with the eligibility expansion when allocation 
values for AY 2022/23 are known.  Contracts will be awarded to span 
2021-2023, supporting longer, meaningful programme delivery.  

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications  
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 

However, in the proposal to support “green skills” through AEB, there is an 
opportunity to grow the skills base required in order to tackle the climate 
emergency. 

  
4.  Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 The overall aim of AEB funded provision is to support those citizens who have 

a skills deficit and need to access learning opportunities to progress them 
towards further learning, employment or a better way of life.  

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this 

report, although as per item 4 – this fund seeks to address inequality in skills 
acquisition. Initial enrolment statistics are reported below, and this will be 
expanded to include achievements when as delivery progresses.  

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 The majority of the AEB Management team has now been recruited, with 

ongoing vacancies in audit.  
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken in the past 6 months. 
 
 
 
 

69



 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 The Committee is asked to approve the following actions which will improve 

the responsiveness of AEB delivery and improve the utilisation of the Lifetime 
Skills Guarantee (Level 3) delegated funds:  

 
10.1.1 Apply a 3% tolerance to underperformance at the end of AY2021/22 
10.1.2 Update the Performance Management framework and enact the 

growth and underperformance mechanisms as outlined in 2.13 – 
2.20  

10.1.3 Provide stability to the AEB delivery partnership for both Grant and 
Contract for Service providers as per 2.21.  

10.1.4 Allocate responsiveness funds through provider growth and new 
opportunities as outlined in 2.22-2.28.  

10.1.5 Increase resident access to Free Courses for Jobs funds (Lifetime 
Skills guarantee - Level 3) as outlined in 2.33.  
 

10.2 The Committee is asked to note the progress and provide comment on 
partnership work, in particular the strategic input of stakeholders as defined 
in Appendix B and on the proposed high-level principles for collaboration on 
the Employment and Skills agenda. 

 
 
11. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 

12. Appendices 
 

Appendix A – AEB R05 Delivery Data 
Appendix B – Partnership asks and proposals  

70



* Relates to Formula funded 
provision only, omitting 
achievement payments 

** Community Learning start 
numbers are understated due to 
a data reporting issue which will 
be amended at R06

** 

*

71

A
genda Item

 6
A

ppendix 1

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/2022024c-93f8-4e0d-be6b-3ff04124c2cf/reports/8b4e7c49-17c2-4016-9bb0-0468bb701706/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


72

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/2022024c-93f8-4e0d-be6b-3ff04124c2cf/reports/8b4e7c49-17c2-4016-9bb0-0468bb701706/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


73

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/2022024c-93f8-4e0d-be6b-3ff04124c2cf/reports/8b4e7c49-17c2-4016-9bb0-0468bb701706/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


74

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/2022024c-93f8-4e0d-be6b-3ff04124c2cf/reports/8b4e7c49-17c2-4016-9bb0-0468bb701706/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


75

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/2022024c-93f8-4e0d-be6b-3ff04124c2cf/reports/8b4e7c49-17c2-4016-9bb0-0468bb701706/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


76

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/2022024c-93f8-4e0d-be6b-3ff04124c2cf/reports/8b4e7c49-17c2-4016-9bb0-0468bb701706/?pbi_source=PowerPoint


77

https://app.powerbi.com/groups/20
[...]
erves as an access point for all services and interventions including 

those focusing on employment and skills. 

 

130

https://futuregoals.co.uk/educators/
https://www.the-lep.com/business-support/skills-and-training/west-yorkshire-local-digital-skills-partnership/
https://www.the-lep.com/skills/engage-with-education/
https://www.the-lep.com/business-support/skills-and-training/apprenticeship-levy-support/
https://www.the-lep.com/business-support/skills-and-training/west-yorkshire-local-digital-skills-partnership/


 

 

Report to: Employment and Skills Committee 

Date:   24 January 2022 

Subject:   Data Monitoring and Evidence Base for the Committee 

Director: Alan Reiss, Director of Strategy, Communications and Policing 

Author: Peter Glover, Economic Evidence Manager 

 

 
1. Purpose of this report 
 
1.1 To provide an overview of the latest evidence and intelligence for the 

Committee, including performance against the Combined Authority’s headline 
State of the Region indicators and a summary of more timely intelligence 
showing current trends in the labour market. 

 
2. Information 
 

Employment and Skills Evidence 
 
2.1 At the last meeting of the Committee (October 29 2021) it was agreed that 

regular reporting would be provided to each Committee meeting, based 
around a standard set of indicators.   

 
2.2 A presentation of key messages from employment and skills evidence and 

analysis will be given at the meeting to inform discussion.  Much of the 
relevant data will be published on 18th January 2022.  The following items will 
be circulated to the Committee shortly after the publication of the data:   

 Summary of the latest position against the Combined Authority’s State of 
the Region headline indicators, focusing on those that are directly relevant 
to the employment and skills agenda. 

 Overview of current trends in the labour market based on the most timely 
data available for West Yorkshire. 

 
3. Tackling the Climate Emergency Implications  
 
3.1 There are no climate emergency implications directly arising from this report. 
 
 
 

131

Agenda Item 8



 
4. Inclusive Growth Implications 
 
4.1 Inclusive growth is a key cross-cutting theme for employment and skills.  This 

is reflected in a number of the SEF indicators presented alongside this paper.  
These indicators reflect the extent to which the labour market is inclusive in 
terms of access to good quality employment and access to the skills needed 
for work and career progression.   

 
5. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 
5.1 Equality and diversity is also a key issue within the employment and skills 

agenda.  The State of the Region indicators show that certain disadvantaged 
groups are much less likely to be in employment than average and there are 
also marked differences in educational attainment by gender, ethnicity and 
disadvantage status.   

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 There are no financial implications directly arising from this report. 
 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 
10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 The Committee are asked to note the latest intelligence relating to 

employment and skills in West Yorkshire and the current performance of West 
Yorkshire against the State of the Region indicators. 

 
11. Background Documents 
  

None. 
 
12. Appendices 
 
To be circulated to the Committee following publication of source data on 18th 
January 2022. 
 
Appendix 1 – Summary of performance against State of the Region indicators: 
Employment and skills 

132



Appendix 2 – Labour Market Reporting January 2021 

133



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to: Employment and Skills Committee  

Date:   24 January 2022 

Subject:   Integrated Care Wo
[...]
edged to create 1,000 well paid, skilled, green jobs for young  

people, supporting progress against the Combined Authority’s commitment to  
a net zero carbon economy for West Yorkshire by 2038, with significant  
progress by 2030. The pledge also recognises the disproportionately negative  
impact of the COVID-19 pandemic on youth unemployment over the past 18  
months. 
 

2.2 At their meeting on 24 June 2021, the Combined Authority indicatively  

139

Agenda Item 10



approved £500k funding to support scheme development relating to  
employment and skills support for 16-30 year olds. Following recommendation  
from the Programme Appraisal Team, final approval for the development  
funding proposal was received from the Combined Authority at their meeting  
on 22 October 2021. 

 
Green Jobs Taskforce 
 

2.3 In August 2021, the Mayor announced the creation of a West Yorkshire                      
Green Jobs Taskforce, which will bring together experts from business, 
education and training, and the third and public sectors. Its goal is to position 
West Yorkshire as a leader and set out a roadmap to deliver the skills and 
jobs needed to address the climate emergency. The Green Jobs Taskforce 
will meet for the first time in early 2022. 

 
 Prioritise skills and training to ensure everyone in West Yorkshire has  

the skills they need to secure work 
 
2.4 Under this pledge, the Mayor made specific commitments to the following 

activities. Updates since the last meeting are then provided below. 
 

 Spearhead a campaign to make West Yorkshire a Living Wage Region, 
boosting the number of businesses paying the real living wage. 

 Spearhead a Digital Academy, supported by business and academics to 
ensure our young people have the skills required to be the entrepreneurs, 
innovators, engineers and creatives of the future. 

 Establish a West Yorkshire Digital Skills Partnership to develop digital 
skills programmes, tackle digital exclusion and maximise the
[...]
skills and supporting the 
resolution of data poverty and the ongoing challenge of accessibility and 
connectivity. 

 
6. Financial Implications 
 
6.1 At their meeting on 24 June 2021, the Combined Authority indicatively  

approved £500k funding to support scheme development relating to  
employment and skills support for 16-30 year olds. Following                                        
a recommendation from the Programme Appraisal Team, final approval for the              
development funding proposal was received from the Combined Authority at              
their meeting on 22 October 2021. 

 
7. Legal Implications 
 
7.1 There are no legal implications directly arising from this report. 
 
8. Staffing Implications 
 
8.1 There are no staffing implications directly arising from this report. 
 
9. External Consultees 
 
9.1 No external consultations have been undertaken. 
 

144



10. Recommendations 
 
10.1 The Committee is asked to comment on the progress made on the skills-

related Mayoral pledges above. 
 
11. Background Documents 
 

There are no background documents referenced in this report.  
 
12. Appendices 
 

None.  
 

145



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 October 2021
	5 Employment and Skills Programme Delivery
	Item 5 App 1 Enterprise in Education Activity Evaluation Report

	6 Adult Education Budget
	Item 6 - AEB Programme Appendix A
	Item 6 -  AEB Programme Appendix B

	7 Local Skills Report
	Item 7 - Appendix - Draft Local Skills Report 2022

	8 State oF the Region Update
	9 Integrated Care Workforce Strategy
	10 Mayoral Pledges



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE  
EMPLOYMENT AND SKILLS COMMITTEE 

HELD ON MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2022 AT DUE TO COVID-19, THIS 
INFORMAL MEETING WILL BE HELD REMOTELY AND WILL BE 

LIVESTREAMED HERE: 
HTTPS://WWW.YOUTUBE.COM/CHANNEL/UCAZJNSGPQZZT41VIBN2

ZK9A/LIVE(COPY AND PASTE THE LINK IN YOUR BROWSER) 
 
 
Present: 
 
Councillor James Lewis (Chair) Leeds City Council 
Rashik Parmar MBE (Deputy Chair) IBM 
Councillor Kayleigh Brooks Leeds City Council 
Councillor Ian Cuthbertson City of York Council 
Councillor Silvia Dacre Calderdale Council 
Councillor Peter McBride Kirklees Council 
Amanda Stainton Portakabin 
Bill Adams (Advisory Representative) TUC 
Colin Booth (Advisory Representative) Further Education Representive 
Nav Chohan (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire Skills Partnership; Chair 
David Cooper (Advisory Representative) Leeds City Region Headteachers 

Network  Representative 
Alex Miles (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire Skills Partnership; 

Deputy Chair 
Dr Peter O'Brien (Advisory 
Representative) 

Higher Education Representative 

Tim Thornton (Advisory Representative) West Yorkshire Skills Partnership Deputy 
Chair 

 
In attendance: 
 
John Ebo NHS 
George Evans-Jones BBI 
Nic Werran dgmi 
 
Brian Archer West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Michelle Burton West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Danielle Choma We4st Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Sophie Collins West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Peter Glover West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Philip Witcherley West Yorkshire Combined Authority 



Andrew Wood West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Janette Woodcock West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
Ian Parr West Yorkshire Combined Authority 
  
14.   Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Imran Khan, Orlagh Hunt, 
Claire Paxman, Liz Needleman and Mark Cowgill. 

  
15.   Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

 
There were no items of Disclosable Pecuniary interest declared. 

  
16.   Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public 

  
17.   Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 October 2021 

  
18.   Chair's Update 

 
The Chair read out the following statement at the beginning of the meeting. 
 
Meeting Protocol 
 
Due to the recent rise in COVID-19 cases in the UK and the current 
uncertainty this brings, the decision has been taken not to hold any in person 
committee meetings in January 2022. Unfortunately, we are not permitted to 
hold virtual formal committee meetings at this time (regulations permitting this 
earlier in the pandemic expired in May 2021 and have not been renewed by 
government). The meeting today is therefore an informal consultative meeting 
of the Employment and Skills Committee. However, it is being live streamed to 
enable the public and stakeholders to observe and hear the debate and 
discussion and papers have been published in the usual way. Where there is a 
need for a formal decision on an item, it will be necessary for the Managing 
Director to exercise his delegated authority and subsequently take those 
decisions having regard to the recommendations of this meeting. 
 
The Green Jobs Taskforce met for the first time this morning, marking an 
exciting first step in bringing together leaders from across the region to 
collaborate on a roadmap to deliver the skills and jobs needed to address the 
climate emergency.  
 
 

 
 
  
 
 

  
19.   Employment and Skills Programme Delivery 

 
The Committee considered a report on the progress of delivery of LEP and 
Combined Authority-led employment and skills programmes. The paper 



provided a summary of the broad range of activity that the Combined Authority 
is delivering, working closely with partners, on the Employment and Skills 
agenda. This included activity funded from different sources including 
European Social Fund and new programmes being delivered utilising the 
gainshare funding secured as part of the West Yorkshire devolution deal.  
 
Tim Allan from York Consulting presented the findings of an evaluation of 
school partnerships activity, delivered by the Combined Authority, and 
overseen by this Committee.  
 
The Committee discussed and noted the report and presentation.   

  
20.   Adult Education Budget 

 
 
The Committee considered a report on progress and a verbal update.by the 
AEB Manager.  
 
The Committee was asked to make recommendations related to the Adult 
Education Budget for decision by the CA, and by the Managing Director of the 
CA under his delegations by the CA. Therefore, in the interests of 
transparency, all members of the Committee with an interest declared at this 
point.  
 
Five months into the delivery of devolved AEB in West Yorkshire the paper 
summarised progress to date. The Committee was asked for its 
recommendation for actions which will further improve the responsiveness of 
AEB delivery and improve the utilisation of the Lifetime Skills Guarantee (Level 
3) delegated funds. There was an action from the last meeting for officers of 
the CA and LAs to discuss collaboration on devolved AEB, particularly 
considering a draft paper led by Bradford Council which set out suggestions 
around the governance of AEB. The AEB Manager summarised the progress 
that has been made in response to this action*.  
 
A strategic skills meeting of DODs and equivalents met on 12 November. All 
parties at the workshop recognised the progress made to build a spirit of 
collaboration on this agenda and identified other ways to strengthen 
partnership-working, including open two-way communication, transparency 
and the sharing of intelligence. The draft paper was distilled by officers of 
Leeds and Bradford Councils into 11 partnership “asks” which were then 
discussed in detail in a meeting including all 5 LAs, and a subsequent meeting 
with Colleges who had co-authored the paper. The agreed position against 
each of these asks was included as an Annex to the paper.  
 
The Committee was asked to recommend the following actions which will 
improve the responsiveness of AEB delivery and improve the utilisation of the 
Lifetime Skills Guarantee (Level 3) delegated funds:  

 
1. Apply a 3% tolerance to underperformance at the end of AY2021/22 
2. Update the Performance Management framework and enact the growth 

and underperformance mechanisms as outlined in 2.13 – 2.20  
3. Provide stability to the AEB delivery partnership for both Grant and 



Contract for Service providers as per 2.21.  
4. Allocate responsiveness funds through provider growth and new 

opportunities as outlined in 2.22-2.28.  
5. Increase resident access to Free Courses for Jobs funds (Lifetime Skills 

guarantee - Level 3) as outlined in 2.33.  
 
The Committee noted the progress and provided comments on partnership 
work, in particular the strategic input of stakeholders as defined in Appendix B 
of the report and on the proposed high-level principles for collaboration on the 
Employment and Skills agenda. 

  
21.   Local Skills Report 

 
The Committee considered a report and verbal update. This Committee serves 
as the Skills Advisory Panel for West Yorkshire, a formal role that involves 
reviewing evidence about skills needs in the area and overseeing strategy and 
action to address those needs. 
 
A requirement of all Panels is to produce a Local Skills Report to the 
Department for Education, which summarises the work that is being 
undertaken. 
 
The original report for West Yorkshire was published in March last year and 
approval is now sought for the publication of a refreshed report, with the draft 
document circulated with the Committee papers for comment. 
 
The Committee discussed and noted the report and verbal update provided. 
 
 

  
22.   State of the Region Update 

 
The Committee was provided with an overview of the latest evidence and 
intelligence for the Committee, including performance against the Combined 
Authority’s headline State of the Region indicators and a summary of more 
timely intelligence showing current trends in the labour market. 
 
At the October meeting of the Committee, it was agreed that we would take a 
standing item on the latest evidence around employment and skills in West 
Yorkshire based on a consistent set of indicators.  Some of these indicators 
are high level and taken from State of the Region, others provide a timely 
picture of development. 
 
A data appendix was circulated separately to the main papers to capture the 
latest statistics, and this formed the basis for a short presentation provided to 
members.  
 
The Committee noted the latest intelligence relating to employment and skills 
in West Yorkshire and the current performance of West Yorkshire against the 
State of the Region indicators. 
 

  



23.   Integrated Care Workforce Strategy 
 
Colleagues from Breaking Barriers Innovations joined the meeting and 
presented their proposal for a strategically aligned action plan for West 
Yorkshire’s health and social care workforce. The proposal seeks to engage 
with anchor institutions to set out a collaborative approach to enabling 
accessibility to good jobs for local people, leading to a more productive and 
inclusive workforce in West Yorkshire. The proposal aims to support wider 
work across the region to help ensure alignment across partners and 
promotion of inclusive growth.  
 
The Committee noted the report and presentation and commented on the 
proposal. 

  
24.   Mayoral Pledges 

 
 The Committee was provided with a report and verbal update on 

Mayoral pledge activity in relation to the Employment and Skills 
Committee and alignment to broader Strategic Economic Framework 
and Employment and Skills Framework activity.  
 
The Mayor committed to two employment and skills pledges: ‘1000 
well-paid, skilled, green jobs for young people’ and ‘prioritise skills and 
training to ensure everyone in West Yorkshire has the skills they need 
to secure work’. 
 
The Green Jobs Taskforce met for the first time this morning, marking 
an exciting first step in bringing together leaders from across the 
region to collaborate on a roadmap to deliver the skills and jobs 
needed to address the climate emergency. 
 
The Committee discussed and noted the report and verbal update. 
 
 

 
 
 

  


